1. General description
The PCF8583 is a clock and calendar chip, based on a 2048 bit static CMOS1 RAM
organized as 256 words by 8 bits. Addresses and data are transferred serially via the
two-line bidirectional I2C-bus. The built-in word address register is incremented
automatically after each written or read data byte. Address pin A0 is used for
programming the hardware address, allowing the connection of two devices to the bus
without additional hardware.
The built-in 32.768 kHz oscillator circuit and the first 8 bytes of the RAM are used for the

NXP Semiconductors PCF8583
Clock and calendar with 240 x 8-bit RAM
3. Ordering information
4. Marking
5. Block diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
PCF8583P DIP8 plastic dual in-line package; 8 leads (300 mil) SOT97-1
PCF8583T SO8 plastic small outline package; 8 leads;
body width 7.5 mm
SOT176-1
PCF8583BS HVQFN20 plastic thermal enhanced very thin quad flat package;
no leads; 20 terminals; body 5 × 5 × 0.85 mm
SOT662-1
Table 2. Marking codes
Type number Marking code
PCF8583P PCF8583P
PCF8583T 8583T
PCF8583BS 8583S
Fig 1. Block diagram of PCF8583
013aaa365
PCF8583
OSCI
OSCO